FIRE COMMISSION

City and County of San Francisco Edwin M. Lee, Mayor

Andrea Evans, President
Francee Covington, Vice President
Stephen A. Nakajo, Commissioner
Michael Hardeman, Commissioner
Ken Cleaveland, Commissioner



698 Second Street San Francisco, CA 94107 Telephone 415.558.3451 Fax 415.558.3413 Maureen Conefrey, Secretary

RESOLUTION 2015-10

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZE THE SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT A GIFT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$350,000 FROM MR. AND MRS. BERNARD OSHER FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING TWO NEW AMBULANCES

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Fire Department (SFFD) responds to over 100,000 medical incidents each year; and,

WHERAS, Due to budgetary issues, the Fire Department has been unable to replace and retire a number of older ambulances still in operational use by the Department; and

WHEREAS, Mr. and Mrs. Bernard Osher have graciously donated a gift in the amount of \$350,000 for use by the San Francisco Fire Department specifically for the purchase of two new ambulances; and

WHEREAS, Upon receipt of these new ambulances, they will be placed in service and used for front line emergency medical response; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Fire Commission recommends the Board of Supervisors approve the gift and authorize the Chief of the Fire Department to accept the gift of \$350,000 from Mr. and Mrs. Bernard Osher for use by the San Francisco Fire Department to purchase two new ambulances; And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Fire Commission and Fire Department extend their gratitude to Mr. and Mrs. Osher for the generous gift to the City and County of San Francisco in support of the Fire Department and public safety.

Adopted at the Regular Meeting of the San Francisco Fire Commission on October 8, 2015.

Ayes: 5 Nays: 0

Maureen Conefrey, Commission Secretary